»

Va

Notice

o
S CITY Q©OF

YORK

COUNCI|L

of meeting of a Public Meeting of

Audit & Governance Committee

To: Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-Chair),
Cullwick, Kramm, Lisle, Fenton and Gunnell and Mr
Mendus and Mr Bateman

Date: Wednesday, 24 June 2015

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West
Offices (F045)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare:

e Any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e Any prejudicial interests or

e Any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on the agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 -8)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and
Governance Committee held on 25 March 2015.

3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or

www.york.gov.uk



an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 23 June 2015.

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.
It can be viewed at
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasti
ng_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf

Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 14)

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be
presented to the committee during the forthcoming year to
February 2016.

Annual Report of Audit and Governance Committee (Pages 15
- 28)

This report seeks Members’ views on the draft Annual Report of the
Audit and Governance Committee for the year ended 25 March
2015, prior to its submission to Full Council.

Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 (Pages 29 - 48)

This report presents the draft Annual Governance Statement
2014/15.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf

7. Mazars Audit Progress Report (Pages 49 - 82)

This report updates Members on the progress made by Mazars in
meeting its responsibilities as the Council’s External Auditor. The
report also outlines key emerging national issues and
developments which may be of interest to the Committee.

8. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit (Pages 83 - 120)

This report summarises the outcome of audit and fraud work
undertaken in 2014/15 and provides an opinion on the overall
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of
governance, risk management and internal controls.

9. Update on Freedom of Information and Environmental
Information Regulations (Pages 121 - 130)

This report provides an update on progress and performance in
respect of the processing of Freedom of Information (Fol) requests.

10. Update on Information Governance (Pages 131 - 136)

This report provides Members with an update on information
governance developments since the last report to this committee in
December 2014.

11. Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jayne Carr

Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552030
Email — jayne.carr@york.gov.uk



mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for
servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EPEAEMNESRHEEREESS (cantonese)
g2 ©T AT e o @l (TCO AN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
2 e ) oG T e (Ura)
@ (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Audit & Governance Committee

Date 25 March 2015

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair),

Barnes and Fraser and Mr Whiteley (Co-
opted Non-Statutory Member)

Apologies Councillors Potter, D'Agorne and Scott

76. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.

77. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 11 February 2014
be approved and signed as a correct record subject
to minute 56 being amended to read “Councillor
Barnes declared a personal interest in agenda item
6 as his employer was a sponsor of one of the future
occupants of the stadium...”.

78. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme
and that one Member of Council had also registered to speak.

Councillor Warters spoke in respect of agenda item 8 (Audit and
Counter Fraud Monitoring Report) with specific reference to the
Internal Audit Memorandum dated 22 January 2015 regarding
the allocation of funding for highways maintenance schemes.
Councillor Warters expressed his concerns regarding the way in
which funding had been allocated for highways repairs and
stated that he had asked the Chief Executive to investigate as
he believed that this had been subject to political manipulation.
Councillor Warters stated that the investigation by internal audit



79.

80.

Page 2

had demonstrated that there had been weaknesses in the
process and he was concerned that this may also apply to other
aspects of Council business.

Ms Gwen Swinburn spoke in respect of agenda item 8 (Audit
and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report) with specific reference to
the Democratic Governance (follow-up) report. She expressed
concern that officer decisions were still being reported late on
the decision log and that they were not always accompanied by
supporting documentation.

Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan

Members considered a paper which presented the future plan of
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the
forthcoming year to February 2016.

Members were asked to identify any further items they wished
to see added to the Forward Plan.

Members requested that future meetings of the committee not
be held during school holidays if possible.

Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the period to
February 2016 be approved.

Reason: To ensure the committee receives regular reports in
accordance with the functions of an effective audit
committee and can seek assurances on any aspect
of the Council’s internal control environment in
accordance with its roles and responsibilities.

Audit Progress Report

Members considered a report which updated them on progress
made by Mazars in meeting its responsibilities as external
auditor. The report also included key emerging national issues
and developments.

Members were informed that work was ongoing in respect of
audit planning and to address issues which had been identified
as resulting from an extremely complex bank reconciliation
process. Considerable progress had been made regarding this



81.

Page 3

matter and assurances had been given by officers that the
remaining issues would be addressed before the production of
the accounts.

Members’ attention was drawn to an extract from the Audit
Commission’s website which explained how its current functions
would be discharged from 1 April 2015 after it closed.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on the
work of the external auditors and key emerging
national issues and developments.

Audit Strategy Memorandum

Members gave consideration to Mazars’ Audit Strategy
Memorandum for City of York Council for the year ending 31
March 2015. The document summarised the audit approach,
highlighted significant audit risks and areas of key judgements
and provided details of the audit team.

Members’ attention was drawn to the following significant risks
that had been identified and which Mazars would pay particular
attention to during the audit:
¢ Management override of controls (a standard risk in
audits)
e Revenue recognition (a standard risk in audits)
e Pension estimates
e Property, plant and equipment — accounting for
depreciation, revaluations and impairments

Referring to section 4 (Value for Money Conclusion), details
were given of the following significant risks that would be
addressed by Mazars:

e Responding to the financial pressures

¢ Risks in relation to adult social care services

Noting that Mazars would be reviewing whether project
management practices were robust and that lessons had been
learned from difficult experiences, Members asked if there were
particular projects that would be considered. They were
informed that consideration was likely to be given to projects
such as the Community Stadium, Lendal Bridge and the



82.

83.

Page 4

reprovisioning of residential care for older people, although
other projects could also be considered.

Resolved: That the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the year
ending 31 March 20
[...]
 paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to February
2016.

Background

2. There are to be six fixed meetings of the Committee in a municipal
year. To assist members in their work, attached as an annex is the
indicative rolling Forward Plan for meetings to April 2016. This may be
subject to change depending on key internal control and governance
developments at the time. A rolling Forward Plan of the Committee
will be reported at every meeting reflecting any known changes.

3. Two amendments have been made to the Forward Plan since the
previous version was presented to the Committee in March 2015.

4. A report from the Council’s external Auditors Mazars on their review of
the housing for older people project has been added to the agenda for
the July meeting.

5. The LGA review update report has been deferred from June to the
September meeting to allow time for the new administration to reflect
on progress that has been made.

Consultation

6. The Forward Plan is subject to discussion by members at each
meeting, has been discussed with the Chair of the Committee and key
corporate officers.



10.

11.

Page 10

Options

Not relevant for the purpose of the report.
Analysis

Not relevant for the purpose of the report.
Council Plan

This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the Council’s
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective
Organisation’.

Implications

(a)Financial - There are no implications

(b)Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications

(c) Equalities - There are no implications

(d)Legal - There are no implications

(e)Crime and Disorder - There are no implications

(f) Information Technology (IT) - There are no implications

(g)Property - There are no implications

Risk Management

By not complying with the requirements of this report, the Council will
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.



Page 11

Recommendations

12. (a)

(b)

The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to April 2016
be noted.

Reason:
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in
accordance with the functions of an effective audit committee.

Members identify any further items they wish to add to the
Forward Plan.

Reason:

To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect
of the council’s internal control environment in accordance with
its roles and responsibilities.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Emma Audrain lan Floyd

Technical Accountant Director of CBSS

Customer & Business Telephone: 01904 551100

Support Services

Telephone: 01904 551170 Report J Date 16/06/2015
Approved

Specialist Implications Officers

Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services

Wards Affected: Not applicable All

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers: None

Annex

Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to April 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

Annex
Audit & Governance Committee Draft Forward Plan to April 2016
Training/briefing events will be held at appropriate points in the year to

support members in their role on the Committee.

e Committee 29" July 2015

Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15
Mazars review of Housing for older people project
Mazars Audit progress report

Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Annual Report 2014/15 and
review of Prudential indicators

Key Corporate Risks Quarter 1 (including directorate risks)
Freedom of Information Update Report

Changes to the Constitution (if any)

e Committee 23" September 2015

Final Statement of Accounts 2014/15
Mazars Audit Completion report
Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 2 (including directorate risks)

Internal Audit & Fraud Plan Progress Report including follow up
of Audit Recommendations

LGA Review Update Repo
[...]
mmittee’s
Annual Report. Members are asked to suggest alternative wording if
necessary.

Analysis

5 Not relevant for the purpose of the report.



Page 16

Corporate Priorities

This report contributes to the council’s overall aims and priorities by
helping to ensure probity, integrity and honesty in everything we do.

Implications

The implications are:

Financial — none

Human Resources (HR) — there are no HR implications to this
report.

Equalities — there are no equalities implications to this report.
Legal — there are no legal implications to this report.

Crime and Disorder — there are no crime and disorder
implications to this report.

Information Technology (IT) — there are no IT implications to
this report.

Property — there are no property implications to this report.

Risk Management

Assurance in respect of the council’s arrangements for managing
risk, the maintenance of effective controls including those designed
to prevent and detect fraud, and compliance with relevant
legislation, may not be provided if the Audit and Governance
Committee does not effectively discharge its responsibilities.

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

Consider and comment on the Annual Report of the Audit and
Governance Committee prior to its submission to Full Council.

Reason:

To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in providing assurance
about the adequacy of the council’s internal control environment
and arrangements for managing risk and for reporting on financial
and other performance.



Page 17

Contact Detalls

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Emma Audrain lan Floyd

Technical Accountant Director Customer & Business Support

01904 551170 Services

Telephone: 01904 551100

Report Date 10/06/2015
Approved

Specialist Implications Officers

Not applicable

Wards Affected: Not applicable All | v

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers:

None



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19
Appendix 1
[...]
nance Statement (AGS) 2014/15 for approval. The
AGS is attached as Annex A and a signed version, as agreed
by the Leader and Chief Executive of the council, will
accompany the Statement of Accounts 2014/15.

2 The AGS continues to form part of the Statement of Accounts,
however it is now considered as an accompanying document
rather than a core statement. The Draft Statement of
Accounts will be approved by the S151 Officer by the 30"
June and will be reviewed by this Committee at the meeting in
July 2015. The final version of the Statement of Accounts will
be approved by this Committee, at the meeting in September
2015.

Background

3  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 imposed a legal
requirement on all local authorities to conduct a review of the
effectiveness of systems of internal control and to publish
Statements of Internal Control (SIC) as part of the annual
accounts.

4 In 2007, CIPFA/SOLACE published an updated Framework
document. The new document ‘Delivering Good Governance
in Local Government Framework’ set out six core principles of
governance which authorities are required to adopt. In
accordance with this requirement, the council has a local
Code of Governance which reflects the CIPFA/SOLACE
framework.



Page 30

The Framework introduced the requirement on local
authorities to prepare an Annual Governance Statement
(AGS) instead of a SIC from 2007/08 onwards. In preparing
the AGS it is necessary to address the overall governance
arrangements of the organisation rather than specifically the
systems of internal control.

Preparation Process

6

In compiling the 2014/15 AGS, a range of sources of
evidence have been gathered and analysed. These have
then been reviewed by the Officer Governance Group to
consider the following:

(@)
(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)
(f)

(9)

(h)

()

the adequacy and effectiveness of key controls, both
within individual directorates and across the council
any control weaknesses or issues identified and
included on the Disclosure Sta
[...]
an Annual Governance Statement as part of the
annual Statement of Accounts.

o Crime and Disorder — there are no crime and disorder
implications to this report.

. Information Technology (IT) - there are no IT
implications to this report.

o Property - there are no property implications to this
report.



Page 33

Risk Management Assessment

15 The Council will fail to comply with legislative requirements if it
does not publish an Annual Governance Statement with the
annual Statement of Accounts. The Council would be
criticised by the external auditor if the process followed to
prepare the Annual Governance Statement was not
sufficiently robust.

Recommendation

16 Members are asked to consider and approve the AGS
2014/15, particularly the significant governance issues
identified in section 5 of the Statement.

Reason:

To enable Members to consider the effectiveness of the
Council’s governance framework, and in particular the
significant control issues.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Emma Audrain lan Floyd

Technical Accountant Director of Customer & Business

Te: 01904 551170 Support Services

Telephone: 01904 551100

Report Date 24" June
Approved 2015

Specialist Implications Officers: Not applicable

Wards Affected: Not applicable All |,

For further information please contact the author of the report



Page 34

Background Papers

e CIPFA/SOLACE - ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local
Government’ — Framework and Guidance Note for English
Authorities’ (2007)

e CIPFA/SOLACE - Application Note to Delivering Good
Governance in Local Government:a Framework (March 2010)

e Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011
e 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement
e CIPFA — The role of the Chief Finance Officer (2010)

Annexes

Annex A — Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014/15



Page 35

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

1. Scope of Responsibility

City of York Council (the council) is responsible for ensuring that its
business is conducted in accord
[...]
on

Not relevant for the purpose of the report.
Options

Not relevant for the purpose of the report.
Analysis

Not relevant for the purpose of the report.
Council Plan

The work of internal audit and counter fraud helps to support
overall aims and priorities by promoting probity, integrity and
accountability and by helping to make the council a more
effective organisation.

Implications

There are no implications to this report in relation to:
J Finance

J Human Resources (HR)

J Equalities

J Legal

J Crime and Disorder

. Information Technology (IT)

o Property



19

20

Page 88

Risk Management Assessment

The council will not comply with proper practice for internal
audit if the results of audit work are not reported to senior
management and the Audit and Governance Committee.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

note the results of audit and counter fraud work
undertaken in 2014/15.

Reason
To enable members to consider the implications of audit
and counter fraud findings.

note the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of
governance, risk management and internal control .

Reason
To enable members to consider the implications of audit
and counter fraud findings.

note the outcome of the Quality Assurance and
Improvement Programme and the confirmation that the
internal audit service conformed with Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards.

Reason
To enable members to consider the opinion of the Head
of Internal Audit.

note the significant control weaknesses identified during
the year which are relevant to the preparation of the
Annual Governance Statement.

Reason
To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be
prepared.



Page 89

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the
report:

Max Thomas lan Floyd

Head of Internal Audit Director of CBSS

Veritau Limited Telephone: 01904 551100

01904 552940
Report ~ |Date 11/06/15
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer
[...]
f 34.7% in FOI/EIR enquiries compared to year
2013/14. There were 1060 more enquiries received in 2014/15 compared to
the number of enquiries received in 2011/12. See Annex 1

3. The FOI and EIR transactions for City of York Council (CYC) for the financial
years 2011/12 to 2014/15 are summarised in the table below with the
percentage answered shown within the 20 day prescribed deadline set by the
Freedom of Information Act 2000. This demonstrates the continued
improvements made in the number of enquiries being responded to in the time
limits.



Page 122

total
received In time Out of time % in time
2011 - 2012 804 698 106 86.80%
2012 - 2013 954 715 239 74.90%
2013 - 2014 1384 1121 263 81.0%
2014 - 2015 1864 1727 112 94.1%

. As previously reported, according to a survey of councils carried out by
University College London (UCL) in 2010, the average percentage of requests
completed by unitary authorities within 20 days was 83.2%. The Information
Commissioner (ICO) states in their guide — How the Information
Commissioner’s Office selects authorities for monitoring — that they will
consider monitoring a local authority where ‘it appears that less than 85% of
requests are receiving a response within the appropriate timescales”.

. Using the average cost of producing an FOI response of £136.45 which has
previously been reported to this committee, the approximate cost to the council
for responding to FOIs only in 2014/15 is = £204,811.45. This has increased
from £190,211 in the previous year.

. Veritau currently undertake internal reviews for FOI and EIR, as well as the
ICO casework. In year 2014/15, there were 85 internal reviews and 39 ICO
cases. This means that 4.6% of enquiries led to internal reviews and 2.1% led
to ICO cases. See Annex 2.

. Following the launch of the new council website, we have improved the
publication format for FOI responses to show in categories rather than date of
publication only.

https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20219/freedom of information/
[...]
ecutives and Senior
Managers



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan
	Annex

	5 Annual Report of Audit and Governance Committee
	Appendix 1 - Draft Annual Report
	Appendix 2 - Committee's Terms of Reference

	6 Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
	Annual Governance Statement

	7 Mazars Audit Progress Report
	8 Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit
	Annex 1 (opinion)
	Annex 2 (Audit)
	Annex 3 (Fraud)
	Annex 4 (Breaches)
	Annex 5 (QAIP)

	9 Update on Freedom of Information and Environmental Information Regulations
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	10 Update on Information Governance
	 



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 24 June 2015 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Kramm, Lisle, Fenton, Gunnell and 
Cuthbertson [as amended at meeting of 29 
July 2015]  and Mr Mendus and Mr Bateman 

Apologies Councillor Cullwick 

 

1. Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed new Members to the committee and 
thanked Mr Bateman and Mr Mendus for serving on the 
committee as independent members. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

3. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 25 March 2015 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

4. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

5. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  
 

Members considered a paper which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to February 2016. 
 



Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to see added to the Forward Plan.  The Chair stated that, as the 
new administration was intending to make changes to the 
decision-making arrangements, he had requested that the 
proposals be brought to the committee for consideration. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the period to 

February 2016 be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective audit 
committee and can seek assurances on any aspect 
of the Council’s internal control environment in 
accordance with its roles and responsibilities. 

 
 

6. Annual Report of Audit and Governance Committee  
 

Members considered the draft Annual Report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee for the year ended 25 March 2015, prior 
to its submission to Full Council. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Report of the Audit and Governance 

Committee be approved for submission to Full 
Council. 

 
Reason: To enable the Committee to fulfil its role in providing 

assurance about the adequacy of the Council’s 
internal control environment and arrangements for 
managing risk and for reporting on financial and 
other performance. 

 
 

7. Annual Governance Statement 2014/15  
 

Members considered a report which presented the draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2014/15.  
 
It was noted that the Annual Governance Statement continued 
to form part of the Statement of Accounts, however, it was now 
considered as an accompanying document rather than a core 
statement.  The Draft Statement of Accounts would be approved 
by the S151 Officer by 30 June 2015 and would be reviewed by 
the Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting in July 
2015.   
 



Consideration was given to the Annual Governance Statement, 
particularly the significant governance issues identified in 
section 5 of the Statement.  These would be the major areas of 
focus for the committee for the next year. 
 
Members questioned officers on the action that was being taken 
to address risks associated with information security.  Officers 
gave details of some of the measures that were being put in 
place including inviting the Information Commissioner’s Office to 
carry out an audit, the findings of which would be reported to the 
committee.   
 
At the request of Members, officers explained why it had been 
considered that improvements were necessary to clarify the 
respective roles of Scrutiny/Executive/Audit and Governance 
Committee in managing the risks and governance issues, and 
monitoring progress of major projects. 
 
Members sought clarification as to why partnership governance 
and adult social care were no longer considered to be a major 
concern.  Officers gave details of the actions that had been 
taken to address the risks, including the putting in place of a 
partnership protocol and implementing External Audit 
recommendations in respect of adult social care.  Whilst 
financial challenges remained concerning adult social care, 
these were issues for the Executive to consider. 
 
Members were informed that they were welcome to contact the 
Director of Customer and Business Support Services if they had 
further comments on the Annual Governance Statement.  The 
final version of the statement would be presented to the 
committee. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 be 

approved in principle. 
 
Reason: To enable Members to consider the effectiveness of 

the Council’s governance framework, and in 
particular the significant control issues. 

 
 

8. Mazars Audit Progress Report  
 

Members considered a report which updated them on progress 
made by Mazars in meeting its responsibilities as external 



auditor.  The report also included key emerging national issues 
and developments. 
 
Members were updated on the situation in respect of the 
outstanding objection to the 2013/14 accounts.  Mazars were 
due to determine the objection over the summer. 
 
Members were informed that the 2014/15 audit work was 
continuing to progress well and that the interim work on financial 
systems had been successfully completed. 
 
Details were given of updated guidance that had been issued in 
respect of the Value for Money conclusion and how this criterion 
would inform Mazars’ conclusion. 
 
Members were informed of proposals for a Yorkshire and 
Humber Governance Forum which was to be established with 
the aim of promoting good governance and sharing good 
practice. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to emerging issues and 
developments, including changes in accounting for transport 
infrastructure. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on the 

work of the external auditors and key emerging 
national issues and developments. 

 
 

9. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit  
 

Members considered a report which summarised the outcome 
of audit and fraud work undertaken in 2014/15 and which 
provided an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management 
and internal control. 
 
Members noted that, having evaluated the results of the audit 
and fraud work undertaken during the 2014/15 year, the opinion 
of the Head of Internal Audit was that the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control provided “substantial 
assurance”.   
 



Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 13 of the report, 
which detailed significant control issues which were considered 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
Members questioned the Head of Internal Audit on specific 
findings of audits completed (Annex 2 of the report).   An 
explanation was given as to why the nature of some of the work 
carried out by Internal Audit meant that it was not always 
appropriate to give an opinion. It was agreed that, to provide 
greater clarity, future reports would detail this type of work 
separately. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the results of audit and counter fraud 
    work undertaken in 2014/15 be noted. 
 
  (ii) That the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit 

on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control be noted. 

 
  (iii) That the outcome of the Quality Assurance  

and Improvement Programme and the 
confirmation that the internal audit service 
conformed with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards be noted. 

 
  (iv) That the significant control weaknesses 

identified during the year which are relevant to 
the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement be noted. 

 
Reasons: (i) To enable Members to consider the 

implications of audit and counter fraud work 
undertaken in 2014/15. 

 
  (ii) To enable Members to consider the 

implications of audit and counter fraud 
findings. 

 
  (iii) To enable Members to consider the opinion of 
    the Head of Internal Audit. 
 
  (iv) To enable the Annual Governance Statement 
    to be prepared. 
 



 
 
 
 

10. Update on Freedom of Information and Environmental 
Information Regulations  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on 
progress and performance in respect of the processing of 
Freedom of Information (FoI) requests. 
 
Members were informed that paragraph 5 of the report should 
read “Using the average cost of producing a response of 
£136.45 which has previously been reported to this committee, 
the approximate cost to the council for responses in 2014/15 is 
a total of £254,342.80”.  Members noted that these costs related 
to officer time spent in preparing the responses. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 3 of the report 
which included statistics on the number of FoI requests 
received.  It was noted that the figure had more than doubled 
over the last four years and that the response rate for the 
previous year had been very good. Officers explained that the 
FoI requests came from several sources including commercial 
organisations, students and the media, as well as from other 
individuals. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Council meets the requirements of 

Freedom of Information/Environmental Information 
Regulations, and is open and transparent in its 
publishing of information. 

 
 

11. Update on Information Governance  
 

Members considered a report which provided an update on 
information governance developments since the last report to 
the committee in December 2014. 
 
Officers gave details of the work and progress that had been 
made, including revised staffing arrangements through the 
transfer of the Customer Feedback team into Legal, Democratic 
and ICT services. 
 



Further details were given of the scope of the work that would 
be carried out by the ICO during their audit.  This would focus 
on Records Management, Subject Access to Records and data 
sharing. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure Members are aware of the progress being 

made in the effectiveness of the Council’s 
information governance arrangements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


